Regular Council December 20, 2022

Meeting came to order with Pledge of Allegiance. Roll call was answered by Cou. S. Broker, Behrendt, James, K. Broker, Grieger, and Aichholz. Cou. S. Broker made motion to accept & dispense with reading minutes; 2<sup>nd</sup> by Cou. Behrendt. Accepted by all. Cou. K. Broker made motion to pay bills; 2<sup>nd</sup> by Cou. S. Broker. Accepted by all.

OLD BUSINESS:

Erie County Dispatch negotiations for 2022 still ongoing, but not resolved yet.

NEW BUSINESS:

Cou. S. Broker made motion adopt Ord. 2022-12 (temporary appropriations); 2<sup>nd</sup> by Cou. Grieger. Accepted by all.

2<sup>nd</sup> reading of Ord. 2022-13 (sale of excess equipment.)

Cou. S. Broker made motion to rescind previous motion to close bridge, and suspend closing unless it becomes a problem; 2<sup>nd</sup> by Cou. Grieger. Accepted by all.

Cou. S. Broker made motion to set aside rules on Ord. 2022-14 (dispatch contract for 2023 in the amount of \$5500); 2<sup>nd</sup> by Cou. K. Broker. Accepted by all. Cou. S. Broker made motion to adopt Ord. 2022-14; 2<sup>nd</sup> by Cou. Behrendt. Accepted by all.

Cou. S. Broker made motion to spend up to \$2500 on salt spreader; 2<sup>nd</sup> by Cou. Grieger. Accepted by all.

Cou. Aichholz made motion to spend up to 3000 for salt through April, 2023, as needed;  $2^{nd}$  by Cou. S. Broker. Accepted by all.

Cou. S. Broker thanked Lola, Joyce, Helen, and Beth for painting Christmas decorations.

Cou. S. Broker made motion to have solicitor draw up legislation to give pay increases;  $2^{nd}$  by Cou. Grieger. Accepted by all.

PUBLIC CONCERNS:

Officer File thanked everyone for their support while working for the village. Everyone thanked him for his service to the village.

Someone asked about salt spreader and someone asked about Barrett Road closing. Mayor has no new info on road.

Police Chief said Santa visiting kids on fire truck went well. She thanked all involved.

Cou. S. Broker made motion to adjourn; 2<sup>nd</sup> by Cou. K. Broker.

ATTEST:

Respectfully submitted,

Larry D. Gwinner, Mayor

Marsha K. Schenk, Clerk